

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 1ST COURT,
DURGAPUR, PASCHIM BARDHAMAN.

Present: Mohd. Aqil Saifi [J.O. Code-WB01310]
Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur,
Paschim Bardhaman

S.C 98 of 2023 (CIS No.98/23)
S.T No. 04 of 2023

Order no.52
28.08.2025

Accused **Bittu Singh** is produced from Durgapur Sub Correctional Home through video conferencing.

Accused **Affrin Khatoon @ Khatun** is produced from Burdwan Correctional Home through video conferencing.

Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present.

Today the matter was fixed for evidence.

Witness Sonam Mukherjee is present.

Witness Sonam Mukherjee is examined in examination in chief as PW-24, cross examined and discharged.

At this stage, the Ld. Advocate has filed a bail application on behalf of both the accused persons.

Bail application is taken up for hearing and passing order.

At the outset, the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons has submitted that the accused persons are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. The Ld. Advocate further submits that the case has progressed considerably and nothing has come up against the accused persons and as such the Ld. Advocate prays for enlarging the accused persons on bail.

Ld. PP in charge raises objection.

Heard both sides and perused the material available on record.

It is transpired from the record that the charge was framed against the accused persons under Section 302/34 and 201/34 of IPC and till date 24 witnesses have been examined and some material witnesses are left to be examined in this case.

Considering the crucial stage of the case I am not inclined to grant bail to the accused persons and accordingly their bail application is rejected.

Accordingly bail application dated 28.08.2025 is thus, disposed of.

Fix 24.09.2025 for production and evidence.

Accused persons are remanded to J/C till 24.09.2025.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Durgapur

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Durgapur
J.O Code: WB01310.